

Chandra Devi vs State of H.P. and others

CWP No. 8928 of 2023

06.04.2026 Present: Ms.Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for the respondent-State.

By way of this writ petition, the petitioner has *inter alia* prayed for quashing of notifications dated 24.08.2023 and 09.10.2023. In terms of office order dated 18.02.2020, issued by the learned Registrar Judicial, such like matters are to be listed before Hon'ble Division Bench, i.e. matter wherein vires of any Act/Statutes, Ordinance, Rule, statutory regulation or notification is challenged or policy matter is involved.

Registry to list this matter before Hon'ble Appropriate Bench, at the pleasure of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 06, 2026
(narender)