

**Chandra Devi vs. State of Himachal Pradesh
and others**

CWP No. 8928 of 2023

23.04.2026

Present: Ms. Kalaunta Devi, Advocate, vice Ms. Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Since 2023, reply has not been filed to the petition.

On persuasive request made by learned Deputy Advocate General, three weeks' time, is granted to file reply, failing which, right to file reply shall stand closed and petition shall be adjudicated on the basis of material already on record.

In case reply is preferred, rejoinder thereto be filed within three weeks thereafter.

List on **16.06.2026** along with CWP No. 8610 of 2023.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

23rd April, 2026
(Susheel)